accounted for under income / loss from discontinued operations on the consolidated statement of profit

or loss.

Time deposits with maturities up to 3 months presented in the cash and cash equivalents on the

consolidated financial statements as of 31 December 2013 have been reclassified to time deposits

under financial assets.

HACI ÖMER SABANCI HOLDİNG A.Ş.

NOTES TO THE AUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2014
(Amounts expressed in thousands of Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise indicated. Currencies other than TL are expressed in

thousands unless otherwise indicated.)

19

NOTE 2 - BASIS OF PRESENTATION OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

2.1 Basis of Presentation (continued)

2.1.5  Comparatives and Restatement of Prior Year Financial Statements (continued)

The table below summarises the restatements to the consolidated balance sheet, statement of profit or

loss and statemnt of comprehensive income of the Group as at and for the year ended 31 December

2013:

As Previously

Reported Adjustments/ Restated

31 December 2013 Reclassifications 31 December 2013

ASSETS

Current assets 105.134.288   105.134.288

Cash and Cash Equivalents 9.746.904 (4.180.373) 5.566.531

Financial Assets 12.812.773 4.180.373 16.993.146

   - Held for Trading 123.737 1.003 124.740

   - Available for Sale 10.725.166 2.402.656 13.127.822

   - Held to Maturity 1.776.715 - 1.776.715

   - Time Deposits 187.156 1.776.713 1.963.869

Trade Receivables 1.211.220 - 1.211.220

Receivables from Finance Sector Operations 59.416.942 - 59.416.942

Reserve Deposits with the Central Bank of the

Republic of Turkey 16.690.681 - 16.690.681

Other Receivables  611.929 - 611.929

Derivative Financial Instruments 1.767.417 - 1.767.417

Inventories 1.883.451 - 1.883.451

Prepaid expenses 332.698 - 332.698

Other Current Assets 630.305 - 630.305

  105.104.320 - 105.104.320

Assets Classified As Held for Sale 29.968 - 29.968

-

Non-current Assets 101.436.531 - 101.436.531

-

Financial Assets 30.418.270 - 30.418.270

   - Available for Sale 20.041.531 - 20.041.531

   - Held to Maturity 10.376.739 - 10.376.739

Trade Receivables 41.189 - 41.189

Receivables From Finance Sector Operations  59.706.203 - 59.706.203

Other Receivables 45.679 - 45.679

Derivative Financial Instruments 630.177 - 630.177

Investments Accounted Through Equity Method 4.960.899 - 4.960.899

Investment Property 348.788 - 348.788

Property, Plant and Equipment  3.898.832 - 3.898.832

Intangible Assets 784.693 - 784.693

   Goodwill 478.935 - 478.935

   Other Non Current Assets 305.758 - 305.758

Prepaid Expenses 33.018 - 33.018

Deferred Tax Assets 495.383 - 495.383

Other Non Current Assets 73.400 - 73.400

Total Assets 206.570.819   206.570.819

HACI ÖMER SABANCI HOLDİNG A.Ş.

NOTES TO THE AUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2014
(Amounts expressed in thousands of Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise indicated. Currencies other than TL are expressed in

thousands unless otherwise indicated.)

20

NOTE 2 - BASIS OF PRESENTATION OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

2.1 Basis of Presentation (continued)

2.1.5  Comparatives and Restatement of Prior Year Financial Statements (continued)

As Previously

Reported Adjustments/ Restated

31 December 2013 Reclassifications 31 December 2013

LIABILITIES
Short Term Liabilities 150.872.625 - 150.872.625

Financial Liabilities 16.311.856 - 16.311.856

Current Portion of

   Long-Term Financial Liabilities 2.013.844 - 2.013.844

Trade Payables 1.918.494 - 1.918.494

Payables from Finance Sector Operations 123.368.888 - 123.368.888

Short Term Employee Benefits 47.178 - 47.178

Other Payables 3.911.097 - 3.911.097

Derivative Financial Instruments  1.190.196 - 1.190.196

Deferred Income 322.641 - 322.641

Income Taxes Payable 104.128 - 104.128

Short Term Provisions 613.596 - 613.596

  - Short Term Provisions
   for Employee Benefits 165.467 - 165.467

  - Other Short Term Provisions 448.129 - 448.129

Other Short Term Liabilities 1.070.707 - 1.070.707

Long Term Liabilities 23.683.537 - 23.683.537

Financial Liabilities 11.905.902 - 11.905.902

Trade Payables 596 - 596

Payables from Finance Sector Operations  11.318.200 - 11.318.200

Other Liabilities 33.215 - 33.215

Derivative Financial Instruments 71.003 - 71.003

Deferred Income 66.683 - 66.683

Long Term Provisions 177.240 - 177.240

- Long Term Provisions
   for Employee Benefits 173.319 - 173.319

- Other Long Term Provisions 3.921 - 3.921

Provision For Employee Termination Benefits
   Deferred Tax Liabilities 107.706 - 107.706

Other Long Term Liabilities  2.992 - 2.992

EQUITY 32.014.657 - 32.014.657

Equity Attributable to the Parent 17.034.439 - 17.034.439

Share Capital 2.040.404 - 2.040.404

Adjustment to Share Capital 3.426.761 - 3.426.761

Treasury Shares (-) - - -

Share Premium 21.670 - 21.670

Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income or Loss

   That Will Not Be Reclassified to Profit or Loss 1.240 - 1.240

-Actuarial Gains/Losses 1.240 - 1.240

Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income or Loss

   That Will Be Reclassified to Profit or Loss (504.839) - (504.839)

  - Currency Translation Reserve 258.722 - 258.722

  - Hedge Reserve (211.491) - (211.491)

  - Revaluation Reserve (552.070) - (552.070)

Restricted Reserves 926.278 - 926.278

Retained Earnings 9.391.529 - 9.391.529

Net Income for the Year 1.731.396 - 1.731.396

Non-controlling Interests 14.980.218 - 14.980.218

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 206.570.819 - 206.570.819

HACI ÖMER SABANCI HOLDİNG A.Ş.

NOTES TO THE AUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2014
(Amounts expressed in thousands of Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise indicated. Currencies other than TL are expressed in

thousands unless otherwise indicated.)

21

NOTE 2 - BASIS OF PRESENTATION OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

2.1 Basis of Presentation (continued)

2.1.5 Comparatives and Restatement of Prior Year Financial Statements (continued)

As Previously

Reported

Restated

1 January- Adjustments/ 1 January-

  31 December 2013 Reclassifications 31 December 2013

CONTINUING OPERATIONS

   Sales (net) 9.560.895 (1.103.411) 8.457.484

Cost of Sales (-) (7.934.994) 1.022.488 (6.912.506)

Gross Profit From Commercial Operations 1.625.901 (80.923) 1.544.978

Interest, Premium, Commission and Other

   Income
14.595.256 - 14.595.256

Interest, Premium, Commission and Other

   Expense (-)
(6.927.813) - (6.927.813)

Gross Profit From Financial Operations 7.667.443 - 7.667.443

GROSS PROFIT 9.293.344 (80.923) 9.212.421

General and Administrative Expenses (-) (3.900.384) 20.278 (3.880.106)

Marketing, Selling and Distribution Expenses (-) (856.221) 43.523 (812.698)

Research and Development Expenses (-) (12.990) 2.528 (10.462)

Other Operating Income 759.124 (94.041) 665.083

Other Operating Expenses (-) (575.281) 73.173 (502.108)

Interest in Income of Investments

   Accounted Through Equity Method 151.417 - 151.417

OPERATING PROFIT 4.859.009 (35.462) 4.823.547

Income From Investment Activities 40.856 (2.729) 38.127

Expense From Investment Activities (-) (3.269) 66 (3.204)

OPERATING PROFIT BEFORE
   FINANCIAL EXPENSES 4.896.596 (38.126) 4.858.470

Financial Income 14.957 (3.361) 11.596

Financial Expenses (-) (210.606) 40.507 (170.099)

NET INCOME BEFORE TAX

   FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS 4.700.947 (980) 4.699.967

Tax Income / (Expense) from Continuing

   Operations

   Current Income Tax Expense (781.452) - (781.452)

Deferred Income Tax Benefit (164.643) (1.177) (165.820)

NET INCOME FOR THE YEAR

   FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS 3.754.852 (2.157) 3.752.695

DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS

-

Net Income After Tax

-

   From Discontinued Operations 89.800 2.157 91.957

NET INCOME FOR THE YEAR 3.844.652 - 3.844.652

ALLOCATION OF NET INCOME 3.844.652 - 3.844.652

   - Non-controlling Interests 2.113.256 - 2.113.256

   - Equity Holders of the Parent 1.731.396 - 1.731.396

HACI ÖMER SABANCI HOLDİNG A.Ş.

NOTES TO THE AUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2014
(Amounts expressed in thousands of Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise indicated. Currencies other than TL are expressed in

thousands unless otherwise indicated.)

22

NOTE 2 - BASIS OF PRESENTATION OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

2.1.6 US Dollar Translation

USD amounts presented in the consolidated financial statements have been included solely for the

convenience of the reader of the consolidated financial statements. Consolidated balance sheet,